The initial application of the abovementioned new standards and amendments to
standards did not have significant impacts on the financial statements of the Group and
of the Company, except for:

IFRIC Agenda Decision on MFRS 123 Borrowing Costs

In March 2019, the IFRS Interpretations Committee (‘IFRIC’) published an Agenda
Decision on borrowing costs confirming, receivables, contract assets and inventories for
which revenue is recognised over time are non-qualifying assets. On 20 March 2019,
the Malaysian Accounting Standard Board announced that an entity shall apply the
change in accounting policy as a result of this Agenda Decision to financial statements
of annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2020.

MGB BERHAD (Registration No. 200201021504 (589167-W))

9

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

 IFRIC Agenda Decision on MFRS 123 Borrowing Costs (Cont’d)

As a result, the following comparatives in the interim financial report have been restated.

i. Impact on condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January

2020:

As previously
reported

1-Jan-2020

Effect on

adoption of
IFRIC Agenda

Decision

Restated
1-Jan-2020

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Assets

Inventories
- Property

development cost
- Completed properties

   19,706

16,970
1,498

 (610)

(553)
(57)

19,096

16,417
1,441

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 1,911 (146) 1,765

Equity

Retained earnings 65,620 (464) 65,156

ii. Impact on condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December

2020:

As previously
reported

31-Dec-2020

Effect on

adoption of
IFRIC Agenda

Decision

Restated
31-Dec-2020

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Assets

Inventories
- Property

development cost
- Completed properties

   10,761

5,226
2,807

 68

132
(64)

10,829

5,358
2,743

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 2,182 113 2,295

Equity

Retained earnings 79,846 (45) 79,801

MGB BERHAD (Registration No. 200201021504 (589167-W))

10

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

 IFRIC Agenda Decision on MFRS 123 Borrowing Costs (Cont’d)

  iii. Impact on condensed consolidated income statement for the year ended 31
December 2020:

As previously
reported

31-Dec-2020

Effect on

adoption of IFRIC
Agenda Decision

Restated as at
31-Dec-2020

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Cost of sales 487,010 (1,427) 485,583

Finance costs 7,336 749 8,085

Taxation 9,110 259 9,369

Profit/(Loss) for the
financial year
attributable to:
- Owners of the

parent

13,584

419

14,003

Total comprehensive
income/(loss) for the
financial year
attributable to:
- Owners of the

parent

13,950

419

14,369

(THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

MGB BERHAD (Registration No. 200201021504 (589167-W))

11

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

Standards issued but not yet effective

The Group has not adopted the following new standards and amendments to standards